

## United States Department of the Interior



BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Lakeview District Office 1301 South G Street, Lakeview, Oregon 97630 www.blm.gov/office/lakeview-district-office

## **BLM Lakeview District Fire Prevention Order Rescinded**

The Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Lakeview District, will remove fire restrictions for the Klamath River Canyon within the BLM Lakeview District, October 18th, 2023, at 12:01 a.m. The orders being rescinded went into effect earlier this summer to help prevent human-caused wildfires.

The orders state explicitly Pursuant to 43 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §9212.2 (a), the prohibitions listed in the Fire Prevention Orders, that were dated June 12, 2023, that were effective on June 16, 2023, and signed by James Forbes, District Manager, are hereby rescinded. This removes all fire restrictions on lands administered by the BLM Lakeview District.

The official order is available online at: <a href="https://www.blm.gov/orwafire">https://www.blm.gov/orwafire</a>

JAMES FORBES Digitally signed by JAMES FORBES Date: 2023.10.16 11:24:46 -07'00'

James (Todd) Forbes District Manager Lakeview District, Bureau of Land Management